

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 OCT -9 P 4:35
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK *RJC*

NO. 79364-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Detention of:

DAVID JAMES LEWIS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

STATE OF WASHINGTON'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SARAH B. SAPPINGTON
Senior Counsel
WSBA #14514
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 389-2019

JAY D. GECK
Deputy Solicitor General
WSBA # 17916
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. Summary of Argument4

 B. The Statutory Language Allows An SVP Petition Against Mr. Lewis Because He Was Previously Convicted Of A Sexually Violent Offense And He Was About To Be Released From Total Confinement.6

 1. The Requirements of RCW 71.09.0306

 2. The Record Confirms That Lewis Was “About To Be Released.”8

 3. Mr. Lewis’s Statutory Construction Leads To Absurd Results.....9

 C. Nothing in RCW 71.09 Requires The State to Plead or Prove a Recent Overt Act By Lewis.12

 D. Due Process Does Not Require Proof Of A Recent Overt Act. 13

 1. Lewis Provides No Constitutional Argument That Warrants Response By This Court.14

 2. The Due Process Clause Does Not Require Proof Of A Recent Overt Act For A Person In Total Confinement.15

IV. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364, 106 S. Ct. 2988, 92 L.Ed 2d 296 (1986).....	15
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S. Ct.1780, 118 L.Ed 2d 437 (1992).....	15
<i>In re Detention of Albrecht</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1, 51 P.3d 73 (2002).....	6, 11, 14–18
<i>In re Detention of Henrickson</i> , 140 Wn.2d 686, 2 P.3d 473 (2000).....	15, 17, 18
<i>In re Detention of Lewis</i> , 134 Wn. App. 896, 143 P.3d 833 (2006).....	2–5, 8, 13, 19
<i>In re Harris</i> , 98 Wn.2d 276, 654 P.2d 109 (1982).....	16
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 156 Wn.2d 150, 125 P.3d 111 (2005).....	15
<i>In re Pugh</i> , 68 Wn. App. 687, 845 P.2d 1034 (1993).....	19
<i>In re Slabaugh</i> , 475 N.E.2d 497 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984).....	16
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989(1993).....	11, 15, 16, 18
<i>In the Matter of Salem</i> , 228 S.E.2d 649 (N.C. App. 1976).....	16
<i>Lessard v. Schmidt</i> , 349 F.Supp. 1078 (E.D. Wis. 1972).....	16

<i>Matter of Mohr</i> , 383 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa S. Ct. 1986)	16
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 107 Cal.App.3d 714, 165 Cal Rptr. 773 (1980).....	18
<i>Scopes v. Shah</i> , 398 N.Y.S.2d 911(1977).....	16
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Eaker</i> , 113 Wn. App. 111, 53 P.3d 37 (2002).....	3
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990).....	5

Statutes

RCW 71.05	10
RCW 71.09	1, 6, 12, 18
RCW 71.09.010	10
RCW 71.09.020(10).....	13
RCW 71.09.020(15).....	10
RCW 71.09.030	4, 6, 7, 13
RCW 71.09.030(1).....	4, 8, 10, 11, 13
RCW 71.09.030(5).....	12, 13
RCW 71.09.060	10, 12
RCW 71.09.060(1).....	12, 13, 16
RCW 9.94A.030(47).....	11
